STATE BOARD OF HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR-CONDITIONING, AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTORS

BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES

Date:

September 11, 2019
Time:

10:30 a.m.

Place:

500 N. Calvert Street

3rd Floor Conference Room

Baltimore, Maryland  21202

Members Present:
James Johnson, Chair, Master Electrician 

Brian Hamilton, Master HVACR Contractor, 
Michael Giangrandi, Master HVACR Contractor
Ralph Adams, Master HVACR Contractor, Carroll County

Members Absent:
Charles E. Smith, Vice Chair, Master HVACR Contractor 

Ezio Rebechi, Master HVACR Contractor 

Staff Present:

Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General 

Sean Heeter, Administrative Officer

Bonita Johnson, Administrative Staff, Mechanical Licensing Boards

Staff Absent:

Robin Bailey, Executive Director, Mechanic Licensing Boards

Tanya Graham, Investigator, Mechanical Licensing Boards

Guests Present:
Jason Ascher, Mid-Atlantic Pipe Trades Association




Todd Eckley, Local 486
Call to Order
James Johnson, Chairman, called the Business Meeting of the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration (“HVACR”) Contractors to order at 10:30 a.m.

Approval of Minutes
Members of the Board reviewed the minutes of the Business Meeting held on July 10, 2019. Upon Mr. Adams’ Motion and Mr. Hamilton’s second, the Board unanimously carried to approve the minutes without correction.
Complaint Committee Report
The Complaint Committee did not meet.
Application Review Committee
There were no applications for review.
Executive Director’s Report
The Executive Director was not present and did not offer a report.
Review of Examination Statistics and License Totals
Mr. Heeter reported the following PSI exam statistical summaries for the month of August, 2019:
Candidates Tested

Passed

Failed

Pass %

	Total
	49
	20
	29
	41%


Cumulative

	Total
	383
	170
	213
	44%


Testing to date

	Total
	                        9619
	4200
	5419
	44%


Mr. Heeter reported the following PSI exam statistical summaries for the month of July, 2019:
Candidates Tested

Passed

Failed

Pass %

	Total
	36
	11
	25
	31%


Cumulative

	Total
	331
	149
	182
	45%


Testing to date

	Total
	                        9567
	4179
	5388
	44%


There are currently 21,233 active licensees.
Old Business
There was no old business for the Board to consider.
New Business
There was no new business presented to the Board.
Correspondence
Counsel Kinstler reviewed correspondence she received from Matt Helminiak, Commissioner, Division of Labor and Industry (“DLI”), pertaining to the Board’s adoption of the International Mechanical Code (“IMC”).  Commissioner Helminiak inquired about the reason for the Board’s proposed modification to COMAR 09.15.05.01—.03, to expand attic access to 30”x30” as DLI was concerned about whether it should adopt a similar modification. Mr. Adams explained that the modification is due to the size of air handlers, particularly commonly used high efficiency units, which require retrofitting pull down stairs or creating an alternative enlarged opening to be bad to install, maintain, or dismantle such units in an attic space.  Mr. Hamilton agreed that new high efficiency units are too large to fit through a standard access panel.  Counsel Kinstler asked the Board what the current IMC code states.  The Chairman asked if the unit can be disassembled in order to fit through the current-sized access panel.  Mr. Hamilton stated that the new units are primarily made out of plastic and that it is not possible to dismantle the unit. Counsel will reply to Commissioner Helminiak with the Board’s explanation.  
Counsel’s Report
Counsel and Assistant Attorney General, Sloane Fried Kinstler, stated that she had a litigation matter to discuss with the Board in a closed session. Prior there to, she wished to address new members of the Board to provide an overview of the complaint process.  She stated that each occupational and professional board and commission has the authority to pursue regulatory charges after consideration of a compliant and either schedule the required hearing on the merits of the charges before the board or delegate its authority to the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for assignment to an Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) who will issue factual findings, legal conclusions, and a recommended order.  Counsel Kinstler explained that hearings can take several hours or several days, depending on how many witnesses are called to testify and how complex the issues are. Accordingly, some a board can delegate the hearing to OAH, at which an ALJ presides over the case provides a proposed decision to a board.  The Board is not bound by the ALJ’s legal conclusion(s) and has the authority to come to a different conclusion and/or modify the conclusions or order based upon the evidence in the record of the hearing.  A board is bound by the factual findings if supported by a preponderance of evidence. In a case in which a licensee or other individual is found to have committed a violation of statute or regulation, the ALJ will recommended a sanction, which a board can adopt or modify and issue a Proposed Order, after which the Respondent has the right to seek exceptions or an appeal. Counsel advised that she will ask the Board consider its Proposed Order in Case No.: HVAC 170082 in a closed session.
Chairman’s Report
Chairman Johnson apologized to the members who came to the August 2019 Board meeting at which a quorum could not be established.  He thanked the members for attending and apologized for the last-minute cancelation of the meeting.  He stated that attendance is extremely important and that in order to hold a meeting, Board members need to be present in order to have a quorum to hold the meeting and urged members to contact staff as early as possible if they will unable to attend.
Closed Session
Upon Mr. Adams’ Motion, and Mr. Hamilton’s second, the Board unanimously entered into Closed Session, pursuant to General Provisions Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, §3-305(b)(7) and (8) at 10:41 a.m., in the 3rd Floor Conference Room, 500 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21202 in order to seek advice from Counsel, consider a Proposed Decision from the Office of Administration Hearings in Case No.: HVAC 170082, and discuss its Proposed Order in the matter. 
The Board discussed a case in which an unlicensed individual was alleged to have offered and contracted to provide HVACR services without ever having held a license issued by the Board. The Respondent was charged with having violated Business Regulation Article, Maryland Annotated Code, §§9A-501(a) and 9A-504. Upon consideration of the Board’s charges, the Administrative Law Judge’s (“ALJ”).  The individual operated under a business name and accepted a down payment on the contract but never provided any of the contracted services and failed to return the Complainant’s deposit. 
By a Motion by Mr. Adams, and a second by Mr. Hamilton, the Board voted unanimously to increase the amount of the civil monetary penalty recommended by the ALJ to $4,000.00 for the Respondent’s violations of Business Regulation Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, §§9A-501(a) and 9A-504.
Upon completion of the Closed Session Mr. Adams’ made a Motion, seconded by Mr. Hamilton, and unanimously carried by the Board to return to the Business Meeting at 10:57 a.m. 

Approval of Findings of Closed Session

The Board reconvened the Business Meeting at 10:57 a.m. The Board reviewed the findings of the Closed Session held on September 11, 2019.  Upon Mr. Adams’ Motion and Mr. Hamilton’s second the Board voted unanimously to approve the findings of the Closed Session.
Adjournment
With no further business, upon Mr. Adams’ Motion, and Mr. Hamilton’s seconded the Board unanimously carried that the State Board of Heating, Ventilation, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration Contractors adjourn at 10:58 a. m.
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